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To the Board Members and the Executive Director
Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board

We have audited the accompanying statements of net assets available for benefits of 
the Thrift Savings Fund (the “Fund”) as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, and the related 
statements of changes in net assets available for benefits for the years then ended. These 
financial statements are the responsibility of the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment 
Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 
our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting 
as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund’s internal 
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 
We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the net  
assets available for benefits of the Fund as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, and the 
changes in net assets available for benefits for the years then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

McLean, Virginia
March 31, 2008

Independent Auditors’ Report

financial statements
of the thrift savings fund —
2007 and 2006
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tHRift saVinGs fUnD
statements Of net assets aVailaBle  

fOR Benefits
as Of DecemBeR 31, 2007 anD 2006

(in thousands)

tHRift saVinGs fUnD
statements Of cHanGes in net assets aVailaBle

fOR Benefits
YeaRs enDeD DecemBeR 31, 2007 anD 2006 

(in thousands)

aDDitiOns 2007 2006
Investment income (loss):
 U.S. Government Securities
  Investment Fund $3,712,079 $3,395,547
 Net appreciation (depreciation) 
  in fair value of Barclays funds:
  Barclays U.S. Debt Index Fund 814,114 454,055
  Barclays Equity Index Fund 4,131,733 10,400,753
  Barclays Extended Market
   Index Fund 824,469 2,126,125
  Barclays EAFE Index Fund 2,547,471 3,964,970
 Interest income on participant 
  loans 262,440 221,894
 Asset Manager rebates 45,521 10,371
 Less investment expenses (13,862) (17,770) 
   net investment 
    income (loss) 12,323,965 20,555,945

Contributions:
 Participant 15,623,964 14,697,472
 Employer 5,276,183 4,903,269

   total contributions 20,900,147 19,600,741

   total additions 33,224,112 40,156,686

DeDUctiOns
Benefits paid to participants 7,939,772 6,511,849
Administrative expenses 78,645 80,985
Participant loans declared
 taxable distributions 208,031 238,756

   total deductions 8,226,448 6,831,590

cHanGe in fUnDs  
 RestRicteD fOR tHe  
 PURcHase Of fiDUciaRY  
 insURance 274 69

   net increase 24,997,938 33,325,165

net assets aVailaBle 
 fOR Benefits

Beginning of year 206,604,235 173,279,070

end of year $231,602,173 $206,604,235 
  
  

assets 2007 2006
Investments, at fair value:
 U.S. Government Securities
  Investment Fund $83,912,831 $72,784,757
 Barclays U.S. Debt Index Fund  12,863,720 11,104,222 
 Barclays Equity Index Fund 79,382,090 76,464,278
 Barclays Extended Market 
  Index Fund 18,827,536 17,370,627
 Barclays EAFE Index Fund  29,551,215 22,831,410
 Participant loans 6,268,493 5,375,090

   total investments 230,805,885 205,930,384

Receivables:
 Employer contributions 220,565 189,834
 Participant contributions 702,945 621,670 
 Accrued interest receivable – 18,196  
   total receivables 923,510 829,700

Fixed assets:
 Furniture, equipment, and
  leasehold improvements, net 
  of accumulated depreciation 
  and amortization of $14,027
  in 2007 and $12,482 in 2006 4,794 1,104
 Data processing software, net 
  of accumulated amortization 
  of $26,194 in 2007 and 
  $27,661 in 2006  22,260 26,894

   total fixed assets 27,054 27,998

Other assets: 3,522 3,973

   total assets 231,759,971 206,792,055

liaBilities
Accounts payable 15,011 14,894
Accrued payroll and benefits 772 984
Benefits and participant loans
 payable 79,616 49,606
Deferred rent and lease credits 345 329
Due for securities purchased 57,661 117,340 
   total liabilities 153,405 183,153

fUnDs RestRicteD fOR
 tHe PURcHase Of 
 fiDUciaRY insURance (4,393) (4,667)

net assets aVailaBle
 fOR Benefits $231,602,173 $206,604,235

See notes to financial statements and Independent Auditors’ Report.
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tHRift saVinGs fUnD
notes to financial statements

Years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 

(1) Plan DescRiPtiOn

The following description is provided for general information 
purposes. Participants should refer to the Summary of the Thrift Sav-
ings Plan and applicable legislation and regulations for more complete 
information.

General

The Thrift Savings Plan (the Plan or the TSP) is a retirement sav-
ings and investment plan for Federal employees and members of the 
uniformed services. It was authorized by the United States Congress in 
the Federal Employees’ Retirement System Act of 1986 (FERSA). The 
Plan provides Federal employees and members of the uniformed ser-
vices with a savings and tax benefit similar to what many private sector 
employers offer their employees. The Plan was primarily designed to 
be a key part of the retirement package (along with a basic annuity 
benefit and Social Security) for employees who are covered by the Fed-
eral Employees’ Retirement System (FERS).

The Plan is administered by an independent Government agency, 
the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board (the Agency), which 
is charged with operating the Plan prudently and solely in the interest 
of the participants and their beneficiaries. Assets of the Plan are main-
tained in the Thrift Savings Fund (the Fund).

Federal employees who are participants of FERS, the Civil Service 
Retirement System (CSRS), or equivalent retirement systems, as provid-
ed by statute, and members of the uniformed services, are eligible to 
join the Plan immediately upon being hired. Generally, FERS employ-
ees are those employees hired on or after January 1, 1984, while CSRS 
employees are employees hired before January 1, 1984, who have not 
elected to convert to FERS. Each group has different rules that govern 
contribution rates. As of December 31, 2007, there were approximately 
3.9 million participants in the Plan, with approximately 2.6 million con-
tributing their own money. As of December 31, 2006, there were ap-
proximately 3.7 million participants in the Plan, with approximately 2.6 
million contributing their own money.

Contributions

The Plan is a defined contribution plan and, as such, the law 
specifies how much an employee may contribute and how much the 
employing agency must contribute to each FERS employee’s account. 
No participant could contribute more than the Internal Revenue Service 
(IRS) elective deferral limit of $15,000 in 2006. This limit increased to 
$15,500 for 2007 and 2008.  In addition, participants age 50 and older, 
who are already contributing the maximum amount of contributions for 
which they are eligible, may make supplemental tax-deferred catch-up 
contributions (up to $5,000 in 2006, 2007 and 2008) from their basic 
pay. FERS participants are entitled to receive agency matching contri-
butions on the first 5 percent of basic pay that they contribute each 
pay period, according to a formula prescribed by FERSA (5 United 
States Code (U.S.C.) § 8432(c)). For FERS employees, their employing 
agencies also contribute an agency automatic contribution equal to 1 
percent of each employee’s basic pay each pay period, as prescribed 
by FERSA (5 U.S.C. § 8432 (c)). Uniformed services members may also 
contribute up to 100% of designated special pay, incentive pay, and bo-
nuses. The Federal Government or uniformed services does not match 
any of this amount. 

Participants may also transfer funds from traditional individual re-
tirement accounts (IRAs) or other eligible employer plans into the Plan.  

Investments

Pursuant to FERSA (5 U.S.C. § 8438), Plan participants are offered 
five investment funds: the Government Securities Investment Fund 
(G Fund), the Fixed Income Investment Fund (F Fund), the Common 
Stock Index Investment Fund (C Fund), the Small Capitalization Stock 
Index Investment Fund (S Fund), and the International Stock Index In-
vestment Fund (I Fund). Participants may allocate any portion of their 
contributions among the five investment funds. Also, participants may 
reallocate their entire account balance among the five investment funds 
through the interfund transfer process. In 2007, participants could make 
an interfund transfer daily, without an annual limit. 

Beginning in 2008, the Agency will implement restrictions on the 
number of interfund transfers a participant can make per month in 
order to curb frequent trading and its associated costs to all TSP partici-
pants. Participants will be allowed to make two (2) interfund transfers 
per calendar month. After that, they may move money only from the F, 
C, S, and I Funds and the TSP Lifecycle Funds to the G Fund.   

The Agency has contracted with Barclays Global Investors (Bar-
clays) to manage the index funds in which the F, C, S, and I Fund as-
sets are invested.

On August 1, 2005, the Agency initiated the TSP L (Lifecycle) 
Funds. These are asset allocation portfolios designed for the TSP by 
Mercer Investment Consulting, Inc. (Mercer) with investment mixes, 
based on the Plan’s existing investment funds, tailored to a target 
time horizon when the participant intends to withdraw the funds. As 
described in the TSP L Funds Information Sheet on the TSP website 
(www.tsp.gov), the L2020 Fund, the L2030 Fund and the L2040 Fund 
are designed for participants who will withdraw their accounts five 
years before or after the year in the title of the account. The L2010 
Fund is for participants who will withdraw their accounts between 
2008 and 2014, and the L Income Fund is designed to produce current 
income for the participants who are already receiving money from their 
accounts through monthly payments. The asset allocations are based 
on Mercer’s economic assumptions regarding future investment returns, 
inflation, economic growth, and interest rates, and are adjusted quar-
terly, moving to a more conservative mix over time. Between quarterly 
adjustments, the asset allocations of each fund are maintained through 
daily rebalancing to that fund’s target allocation.

Vesting

Plan participants are immediately vested in all of their own con-
tributions and attributable earnings. Participants are also immediately 
vested in any agency matching contributions made to their accounts 
and attributable earnings. In order to be vested in the agency automatic 
(1%) contributions, a FERS employee must have either 2 or 3 years 
of service as described in section 8432(g) of FERSA. FERS employees 
who are not vested and who separate from the Federal Government 
forfeit all agency automatic contributions and attributable earnings. For-
feited funds, consisting primarily of statutory forfeitures (pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. § 8432(g)) and agency contributions forfeited due to retirement 
coverage corrections made under the Federal Erroneous Retirement 
Coverage Correction Act (FERCCA), totaled $31,689,000 in 2007 and 
$16,049,000 in 2006 and, by law, are used by the Plan to pay accrued 
administrative expenses. The increase in forfeitures in 2007 is primar-
ily due to the number of FERCCA cases resolved in 2007, resulting in 
approximately $17.3 million being forfeited. When a participant’s re-
tirement coverage is corrected from FERS to CSRS, any excess agency 
contributions are forfeited to the Plan. If the forfeited funds (along with 
participant loan fees) are not sufficient to meet all administrative ex-
penses, earnings on investments are then charged.
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Participant Accounts

Individual accounts are maintained for each Plan participant. Each 
participant’s account is credited with the participant’s contributions, 
agency automatic and matching contributions, and charged with with-
drawals. The value of the participant’s account reflects the number of 
shares and the daily share prices of the funds in which the participant 
is invested. Administrative expenses are a component of the share price 
calculation. The benefit to which a participant is entitled is the benefit 
that can be provided from the participant’s vested account.

Participant Loans

Participants may apply for loans from their accounts. There are 
two types of Plan loans: general purpose and residential. General pur-
pose loans can be obtained for any purpose, with a repayment period 
from 1 to 5 years. Residential loans can be obtained for the purpose of 
purchasing a primary residence, with a repayment period from 1 to 15 
years. Participant loans may only be taken from participant contribu-
tions and attributable earnings. The minimum loan amount is $1,000. A 
$50 fee is deducted from the proceeds of the loan. In 2007, loan fees 
of $13,020,450 were used to offset administrative expenses, up slightly 
from $12,116,550 in 2006.

The interest rate for loans is the G Fund rate at the time the loan 
agreement is issued. The rate is fixed at this level for the life of each 
loan. Participant loans are valued at their unpaid balances. Interest 
earned on loans is allocated to the participant account upon repay-
ment.

By IRS regulation, the Agency must identify each calendar quarter 
any participant loan that is in default. The participant then has until 
the end of the following calendar quarter to pay the overdue amount. 
If not paid, a taxable distribution of the unpaid loan balance, plus ac-
crued interest, will be declared. Participants should refer to the booklet 
TSP Loans for more information. 

Payment of Benefits

After leaving service, participants may elect benefit withdraw-
als in the form of a partial withdrawal or a full withdrawal as a single 
payment, a series of monthly payments, or a life annuity. Participants 
may choose to combine any two, or all three, of the available full with-
drawal options. Participants should refer to the booklet Withdrawing 
Your TSP Account After Leaving Federal Service for more complete in-
formation.

Participants should refer to the booklet In-Service Withdrawals for 
information on withdrawal options while employed in Federal service.

(2) sUmmaRY Of siGnificant accOUntinG POlicies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Revenue is recognized when earned and expenses 
are recognized when incurred. Benefits and participant loans payable 
are recorded when disbursed from participants’ accounts. 

Investments

All investments are stated at fair value, based upon the quoted 
market values of the underlying securities at the end of each period. 
The Agency invests in (or redeems from) the Thrift Savings Fund in-
vestment funds on a daily basis.  Purchases and sales of securities are 
recorded on a trade-date basis.

The Plan offers its participants various investment funds that are 
exposed to different types and amounts of risk, including interest rate, 
credit, and market risk. The funds (except for the G Fund, which is in-
vested in a way to avoid losses) can be expected to experience greater 
or lesser volatility over time, depending upon each fund’s individual 
risk profile, thus affecting the fund balances from one period to the 
next.

During the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, the Plan’s 
investment funds consisted of the following (objectives of the invest-
ment funds are described in the various TSP Fund Information Sheets, 
available on www.tsp.gov):

the G fund was invested in short-term nonmarketable U.S. 
Treasury securities specially issued to the Thrift Savings Plan. All invest-
ments in the G Fund earned interest at a rate that is equal, by law, to 
the average of market rates of return on outstanding U.S. Treasury mar-
ketable securities with 4 or more years to maturity.

the f fund was invested primarily in the Barclays U.S. Debt 
Index Fund “E,” which in turn holds shares of the Barclays U.S. Debt 
Index Master Fund. Both the U.S. Debt Index Fund “E” and the Master 
Fund are passively managed commingled funds that track the Lehman 
Brothers U.S. Aggregate Bond Index. 

As of December 31, 2007, the Barclays U.S. Debt Index Master 
Fund contained approximately 44 percent mortgage-backed securities 
(39 percent securities guaranteed by the Government National Mort-
gage Association, Fannie Mae, and Freddie Mac; 5 percent commercial 
mortgage-backed securities), 23 percent investment-grade corporate 
securities (U.S. and non-U.S.), 23 percent Treasury securities, 9 percent 
Agency securities, and 1 percent asset-backed securities and taxable 
municipals. 

As of December 31, 2007, the Barclays U.S. Debt Index Master 
Fund held 4,615 securities totaling $28.2 billion, with a weighted-
average life of 6.77 years. The value of the Barclays U.S. Debt Index 
Fund “E” as of December 31, 2007 was $17.4 billion, which included 
shares of the Master Fund totaling $17.4 billion, plus liquidity reserves.  
The F Fund holdings constituted $12.9 billion of the December 31, 
2007 value of the Debt Index “E” Fund. As of December 31, 2006, the 
F Fund holdings constituted $11.1 billion of the value of the Debt In-
dex “E” Fund.

the c fund was invested primarily in the Barclays Equity Index 
Fund “E,” which in turn holds shares of the Barclays Equity Index Mas-
ter Fund, plus a liquidity reserve that is invested in futures contracts. 
Both the Equity Index Fund “E” and the Master Fund are passively 
managed commingled funds that track the S&P 500 Index. 

The Equity Index Master Fund holds stocks of all the companies 
represented in the S&P 500 Index in virtually the same weights as they 
are represented in the S&P 500 Index. As of December 31, 2007, the 
Barclays Equity Index Master Fund held $124.7 billion of securities. The 
value of the Barclays Equity Index Fund “E” as of December 31, 2007 
was $102.8 billion, which included shares of the Master Fund totaling 
$101.9 billion, plus liquidity reserves. The C Fund holdings constituted 
$79.4 billion of the December 31, 2007 value of the Equity Index “E” 
Fund. As of December 31, 2006, the C Fund holdings constituted $76.5 
billion of the value of the Equity Index “E” Fund.

the s fund was invested primarily in the Barclays Extended 
Market Index Fund “E,” which in turn holds shares of the Barclays Ex-
tended Market Master Fund, plus a liquidity reserve that is invested in 
futures contracts. Both the Barclays Extended Market Index Fund “E” 
and the Master Fund are passively managed commingled funds that 
track the Wilshire 4500 Index by holding most of the stocks with larger 
capitalizations in virtually the same weights as they are represented 
in the index and by holding a representative sample of the remaining 
stocks in the index. 

As of December 31, 2007, the Barclays Extended Market Index 
Master Fund held $26.5 billion of securities. The value of the Barclays 
Extended Market Index Fund “E” as of December 31, 2007 was $21.9 
billion, which included shares of the Master Fund totaling $21.4 billion, 
plus liquidity reserves. The S Fund holdings constituted $18.8 billion of 
the December 31, 2007 value of the Extended Market Index “E” Fund. 
As of December 31, 2006, the S Fund holdings constituted $17.4 billion 
of the value of the Extended Market Index “E” Fund.
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the i fund was invested primarily in the Barclays EAFE (Europe, 
Australasia, Far East) Index Fund “E,” which in turn holds shares of the 
Barclays EAFE Index Master Fund, plus a liquidity reserve that is in-
vested in futures contracts. Both the Barclays EAFE Index Fund “E” and 
the Master Fund are passively managed commingled funds that track 
the Morgan Stanley Capital International EAFE Index. The Barclays 
EAFE Index Master Fund holds stocks of all the companies represented 
in the EAFE Index in virtually the same weights as they are represented 
in the index. 

As of December 31, 2007, the Barclays EAFE Index Master Fund 
held $60.3 billion of securities. The value of the Barclays EAFE Index 
Fund “E” as of December 31, 2007 was $29.6 billion, which included 
shares of the Master Fund totaling $28.5 billion, plus liquidity reserves.  
The I Fund holdings constituted $29.6 billion of the December 31, 
2007 value of the EAFE Index “E” Fund. As of December 31, 2006, the 
I Fund holdings constituted $22.8 billion of the value of the EAFE In-
dex “E” Fund.

the f fund, c fund, s fund, and i fund include temporary in-
vestments in the same securities held by the G Fund pending purchase 
of shares in their respective index funds and to cover liquidity needs, 
such as loans and withdrawals from the Thrift Savings Fund.

Certain Barclays funds, in which the C, S, and I Funds are invest-
ed, may invest in futures contracts and other derivatives to the extent 
contemplated by the fund guidelines. As part of the investment strate-
gies, derivative instruments may be used to provide liquidity for daily 
investments or to manage currency, interest, and other exposures. 

The F, C, S, and I Funds also participate in securities lending activi-
ties, under agreements between Barclays and third parties to lend debt 
and equity securities in exchange for collateral. The collateral received, 
which is required to equal 102% of the value of the securities lent (for 
domestic equities) and 105% of the value of securities lent (for interna-
tional equities), as marked to market each day, may be invested in cash 
collateral funds managed by Barclays, which in turn invest in money 
market securities and instruments. The cash collateral funds may also 
invest in certain derivative financial instruments, including swaps and 
futures. As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively, the TSP’s max-
imum exposure to credit risk from the derivatives, should the coun-
terparties fail to perform and the collateral received prove to be of no 
value, was approximately $105.6 million and $54.4 million, respectively.

The tables below depict how the participants’ account balances in 
the various investment options are allocated among the core TSP funds 
as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Investment Summary by Fund as of December 31, 2007
(in millions $)

Investment
Options

G Fund
Investment

F Fund
Investment

C Fund
Investment

S Fund
Investment

I Fund
Investment  Total

 G Fund  $  75,915  $  75,915

 F Fund  $  10,951  10,951

 C Fund  $  71,991  71,991

 S Fund  $  16,212  16,212

 I Fund  $  25,384  25,384

 L Income  916  75  148  37  62  1,238

 L 2010  3,038  350  1,072  305  560  5,325

 L 2020  2,700  869  2,841  975  1,596  8,801

 L 2030  921  439  1,836  750  1,024  4,970

 L 2040  266  349  1,452  622  857  3,546

 Differences (*)  157  11  42  (73)  68  205

 Statement of
 Net Assets

 
 $  83,913

 
 $  12,864

 
 $  79,382

 
 $  18,828

 
 $  29,551

   
 $  224,538

(*) Differences are a result of timing differences, including investment transactions not settled as of December 31, 2007.  These differences may not be  
 allocated down to the L Funds until the following business day.
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Fixed Assets

All fixed assets were recorded at cost and are depreciated on a 
straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which range as  
follows:

 Furniture and Equipment 3 to 10 years 
 Leasehold Improvements 10 years 
 Data Processing Software  3 to 10 years

 Depreciation expense was approximately $6.0 million and $7.6 
million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Earnings Allocation

Net earnings are used to calculate the daily share price of each in-
vestment fund as defined in regulations issued by the Agency (5 Code 
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 1645). 

Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable are estimated as the amount of contribu-
tions recorded through the first 2 weeks of the month following the 
date of the financial statements and represent both participant and em-
ployer portions of contributions.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with ac-
counting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of net assets available for benefits and changes 
therein. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Pension Protection Act

On August 17, 2006, the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (Act) was 
signed into law by President Bush. The Act was intended to improve 
private sector retirement plans. However, certain provisions affected the 
Fund’s administrative provisions and annual contribution limitations, 
but are not anticipated to have significant impact on the Fund’s finan-
cial position. On August 10, 2007, the Agency published a proposed 
amendment to its death benefit payment regulations consistent with the 
Act. 

With respect to other potential changes to the Fund to conform 
the TSP rules with those that apply to private sector plans, the mem-
bers of the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board have authorized 
the following actions to be taken by the Agency: (1) pursue legislation 
that would require civilian Federal agencies and uniformed service 
branches to automatically enroll newly hired (and rehired) eligible em-
ployees and service members, unless the employee/member makes an 
affirmative election not to participate in the Fund, and (2) pursue legis-
lation that would change the default investment fund from the G Fund 
to an age-appropriate L Fund for all newly enrolled participants. The 
proposed legislative changes were transmitted to Congress by the Ex-
ecutive Director on July 10, 2007.

(3) incOme taX statUs

FERSA (5 U.S.C. § 8440(a)(1)) states that the Thrift Savings Fund 
shall be treated as a trust as described in Section 401(a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code (I.R.C. or Code), which is exempt from taxation under 
Section 501(a) of the Code. This status was reaffirmed in the Tax Re-
form Act of 1986, Section 1147 (codified at I.R.C. § 7701(j)). It is not 
necessary for the Plan to apply for a tax status determination letter 
since it is qualified by statute.

(4) cOmmitments anD cOntinGencies

The Agency had entered into Interagency Agreements with the 
Department of Agriculture’s National Finance Center (NFC) to perform 
recordkeeping support of participant account balances (operations). 
These agreements were terminated effective June 9, 2006. The NFC’s 
fees for the contract year October 1, 2005 through termination on  
June 9, 2006 were $9.07 million.

The Agency has entered into a contract with SI International to 
perform TSP software maintenance and development, systems opera-
tions and recordkeeping support. The annual cost of this service is ap-
proximately $38 million, including the functions previously performed 
by the NFC. 

Investment Summary by Fund as of December 31, 2006
(in millions $)

Investment
Options

G Fund
Investment

F Fund
Investment

C Fund
Investment

S Fund
Investment

I Fund
Investment  Total

 G Fund  $  67,270  $  67,270

 F Fund  $  9,719  9,719

 C Fund  $  71,118  71,118

 S Fund  $  15,422  15,422

 I Fund  $  19,899  19,899

 L Income  679  55  110  27  46  917

 L 2010  2,075  276  946  274  511  4,082

 L 2020  1,865  507  2,120  735  1,190  6,417

 L 2030  581  297  1,248  515  694  3,335

 L 2040  136  211  881  376  523  2,127

 Differences (*)  179  39  41  22  (32)  249

 Statement of
 Net Assets

 
 $  72,785

 
 $  11,104

 
 $  76,464

 
 $  17,371

 
 $  22,831

   
 $  200,555

(*) Differences are a result of timing differences, including investment transactions not settled as of December 31, 2006.  These differences may not be  
 allocated down to the L Funds until the following business day.
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The Agency contracts with SI International to provide a call center 
in Clintwood, VA and with The Active Network, Inc. (which acquired 
InfoSpherix, Inc. in August 2007) to provide a call center in Cumber-
land, MD. The term of each of the call center contracts is one year, 
with four one-year options renewable at the Agency’s discretion. The 
InfoSpherix contract value for fiscal year 2008 is approximately $4.4 
million. The SI International call center contract value for fiscal year 
2008 is approximately $4.3 million.

The Agency leases the office space it occupies in Washington, DC, 
the call center space in Clintwood, VA, and the Agency’s business con-
tinuity space in Fair Oaks, VA under operating leases. The Washington, 
DC operating lease ends in 2012, with an option to extend for two five-
year periods. Monthly base rental payments under the lease range from 
approximately $106,000 to $127,000. The Clintwood, VA operating lease 
ends in August 2010, with an option to extend for two five-year peri-
ods. Monthly base rental payments under the lease are $12,548. 

Future minimum lease commitments under the operating leases 
are as follows:

CY2008 $ 1,553,348
CY2009 $ 1,581,328
CY2010 $ 1,559,590
CY2011 $ 1,488,608
CY2012  $ 1,518,484

  $ 7,701,358

Rent expense is recorded on a straight-line basis over the lease 
terms. Rent expense under the leases was approximately $2.5 million 
and $2.1 million for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006,  
respectively.

(5) fiDUciaRY insURance

 FERSA (5 U.S.C. § 8479(b)(1)) provides that the Executive Direc-
tor may assess Federal agencies for the purpose of buying fiduciary 
insurance. The Agency’s Executive Director exercised this authority in 
1987 and required agencies to submit an amount equal to 1 percent of 
their agency automatic contributions. Such sums were collected during 
1987 and 1988 and are invested to the extent not currently required to 
purchase fiduciary insurance. In February 1988, the Executive Director 
instructed agencies to discontinue the 1 percent fiduciary insurance 
contributions. The balance of funds available for the purchase of fidu-
ciary insurance as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, was $4,393,000 and 
$4,667,000, respectively. These funds are invested in the same securi-
ties held by the G Fund and are included in total investments on the 
accompanying statements of net assets available for benefits, with a 
corresponding reduction in the net assets available for benefits. Such 
amounts cannot be, by statute, allocated to participants’ accounts. The 
Agency has determined that the current insurance reserve is adequate 
to fund coverage needs for the foreseeable future.


